

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE-ATLANTA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his
official capacity as the Georgia
Secretary of State, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 1:21-CV-01333

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO COUNTY
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. LEGAL STANDARD	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Plaintiffs have adequately alleged injury in fact.	9
1. Advancing Justice–Atlanta has adequately alleged an injury-in-fact.	9
2. The Individual Plaintiffs have adequately alleged an injury-in-fact.	12
B. Plaintiffs’ injuries are traceable to and redressable by the County Defendants.	13
1. Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged that their injuries are traceable to the County Defendants.	14
2. Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged that relief against the County Defendants will redress their injuries.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 182 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Barnett v. Okeechobee Hosp.</i> , 283 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	18
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	10, 11, 12
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	18
<i>Ga. Advoc. Off. v. Jackson</i> , No. 19-14227, 2021 WL 2944338 (11th Cir. July 14, 2021)	18
<i>Ga. Latino All. for Human Rights v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)	12

Gibson v. Firestone,
741 F.2d 1268 (11th Cir. 1984)18

I.L. v. Alabama,
739 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2014)18

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)9

Lewis v. Governor of Ala.,
944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019)13, 16, 17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8

Made in the USA Found. V. United States,
242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001)18

Moody v. Holman,
887 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2018)14, 18

Newman v. Alabama,
683 F.2d 1312 (11th Cir. 1982)18

Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Geodis Logistics, LLC,
No. 1:19-CV-03341-JPB, 2020 WL 4938665 (N.D. Ga. June 18,
2020)7

Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S., P.A.,
781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015)8

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002).....17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. § 8(a).....8
